profit or loss and no gains or losses will be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal as of the
adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt
investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses
are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification of financial
liabilities. The Company has not designated any financial liabilities at FVTPL and did not when
implementing IFRS 9. Consequently, there was no effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying
amounts of financial liabilities at 1 January 2018.

JAB Holdings B.V., Amsterdam

15

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 solely relates to designation of the Company’s investments at
FVTPL. The ‘expected credit loss’ model has not had an impact on the Company’s accounts. The
effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position is as follows:

31 December 2017
As originally

presented IFRS 9
31 December 2017

Restated
in €k in €k in €k

Non-current assets
Subsidiaries 17,947,823 0 17,947,823
Other investments 2,816,312 0 2,816,312
Corporate debt securities 852,224 0 852,224
Prepayments 4,809 0 4,809

21,621,168 0 21,621,168
Current Assets
Loans 54,185 0 54,185
Derivatives 1,079 0 1,079
Other receivables 239 0 239
Cash and cash equivalents 673,761 0 673,761
Non-current assets held-for-sale 1,173,390 0 1,173,390

1,902,654 0 1,902,654

23,523,822 0 23,523,822

Shareholder's equity
Issued share capital 18 0 18
Share premium 6,308,399 0 6,308,399
Fair value reserve 8,435,984 -8,435,984 0

373,746 -373,746 0
Retained earnings 3,065,334 8,809,730 11,875,064

18,183,481 0 18,183,481
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4,459,990 0 4,459,990

4,459,990 0 4,459,990
Current liabilities
Derivatives 57,135 0 57,135
Other current liabilities 39,601 0 39,601

783,615 0 783,615
880,351 0 880,351

23,523,822 0 23,523,822

Liabilities directly associated with assets
held-for-sale

Fair value reserve relating to non-current
assets held-for-sale

JAB Holdings B.V., Amsterdam

16

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is
as follows:

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had an effect on the Company’s accounting policies related to
other financial assets and derivative financial instruments.

For the six
months ended
 30 June 2017
As originally

presented IFRS 9

For the six
months ended
 30 June 2017

Restated
in €k in €k in €k

Net gain / (loss) on subsidiaries and other investments 0 550,649 550,649
Dividend income 63,129 0 63,129
Finance income 1,759 0 1,759
Finance expenses -116,145 0 -116,145
General and administrative expenses -739 0 -739
Result before income taxes -51,996 550,649 498,653
Income tax expense 0 0 0
Result for the period -51,996 550,649 498,653

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss:
   Available-for-sale financial assets - net
   change in fair value 550,649 -550,649 0
Other comprehensive income 550,649 -550,649 0

Total comprehensive income
attributable to equity holder 498,653 0 498,653

JAB Holdings B.V., Amsterdam

17

Reclassification

On 1 January 2018, the Company’s management has assessed which business models apply to
the financial assets held by the Company and has classified its financial instruments into the
appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Company

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2018 and
earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended